
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B

Members of Licensing Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 26 March 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall
Tel : 020 7527 3068
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 16 March 2018

Membership Substitute

Councillor Alex Diner (Chair)
Councillor Aysegul Erdogan (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Diarmaid Ward

All other members of the Licensing committee

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome : Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.

Public Document Pack



A. Formal matters Page

1. Introductions and procedure

2. Apologies for absence

3. Declarations of substitute members

4. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

5. Order of Business

6. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 12

B. Items for Decision Page

1. Afasika Bar and Restaurant, 152 Seven Sisters Road, N7 7PL - Premises 
licence review

13 – 82
Finsbury Park



2. Ground Control Cafe, 61 Amwell Street, EC1R 1UR - New premises licence 83 – 104
Clerkenwell

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of public and press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof.

E. Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.



ISLINGTON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES - 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING LICENSING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE 
LICENSI
[...]
Authority.  Witnesses, given permission by the 
Authority, may appear.

10 
mins

7)  The Sub-Committee to question the other representatives (interested party or responsible authority) on 
matters arising from their submission.

8) The licensee to present the key points of their application, address the representations and clarify any 
points requested by the Authority.  Witnesses given permission by the Authority may appear.

10 
mins

9)  The Sub-Committee to question the applicants on matters arising from their submission.

10)  If required, the Licensing Officer to clarify matters relating to the application and the Licensing Policy.

11)  The Chair may give permission for any party to question another party in the order of representations     
given above.

CASE SUMMARIES

12)  Applicant 2
13)  Other representatives mins
14)  Licensee each

DELIBERATION AND DECISION

15)  The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision.  The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will 
remain with the Sub-Committee.

16)  If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or 
clarification.

17)  The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the 
licence.  All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.





1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B -  29 January 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  29 January 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Alex Diner (Chair), Rakhia Ismail and Diarmaid Ward

Councillor Alex Diner in the Chair

181 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Alex Diner welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

182 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aysegul Erdogan.

183 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Rakhia Ismail substituted for Councillor Aysegul Erdogan.

184 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

185 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda.

186 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

187 COACH AND HORSES, 26-28 RAY STREET, EC1R 4DJ - PREMISES LICENCE NEW 
AND VARIATION APPLICATIONS (Item B1)
The licensing officer reported that there were further documents circulated following 
despatch with the agenda.  These would be interleaved with the agenda papers.  He 
reported that there had been two temporary events reflecting the hours proposed from 
Tuesday 16 January to Sunday 21 January and from Tuesday 23 January to Sunday 28 
January. These were for on sales only.

The licensing authority reported that they maintained their representation.  They were happy 
with the proposed hours but had concerns over the use of the outside area and proposed a 
9pm close for the rear garden and 10pm cut off time for taking drinks outside the front.  The 
authority raised concerns over how the front area would be managed.

The noise officer, acting as a witness for the licensing authority, had submitted proposed 
conditions. She requested 8pm closure at the rear and 9pm at the front.  She considered 
that a 10pm close for the rear area was far too late as the area was surrounded by flats with 
bedrooms facing onto the rear garden and noise would reverberate around the area.  She 
stated that there should be no vertical drinking outside the front and alcohol should be 
ancillary to food in the rear garden.  Lighting should also be moved to go in a downward 
direction.  She considered that these conditions would be reasonable and proportionate. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Licensing Sub Committee B -  29 January 2018

2

The po
[...]
e Clerkenwell Cumulative Impact Area. 

The exceptions to the Clerkenwell Cumulative Impact Policy are that the applicant must 
demonstrate that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the 
licensing objectives.

Factors to be considered are whether there is provision of flexible use of the premises, that 
the premises are not alcohol led, that the hours of operation are consistent with the 
framework hours, robust arrangements are in place to prevent vertical drinking, a 
demonstration of high standards of management specifically in relation to preventing public 
nuisance associated with waste management and littering.

The hours applied for in relation to the sale of alcohol, namely 10am to 11pm on Sundays to 
Thursdays and 10am to midnight on Fridays and Saturdays are within the core hours as set 
out in Licensing Policy 6 of the 2018-2022 policy.

The Licensing Sub-Committee accepted the concerns raised by the Noise Team 
representative and residents and the requirement of an off sales licence. The applicant 
submitted that the off sales licence was required to enable diners to take their unfinished 
wine bottles with them when they left the premises after their meal. The applicant agreed 

Page 5



Licensing Sub Committee B -  29 January 2018

6

that a condition could be added that provided that the off sales licence should be limited to 
sealed half consumed customers bottled of wine.

The Licensing Sub-Committee granted the applications with conditions which are attached 
to the decision. The Licensing Sub-Committee was of the opinion that the added conditions, 
specifically in relation to the rear garden and the front of the premises, were reasonable, 
appropriate and proportionate to uphold the licensing objectives.

The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had undertaken to surrender the 
existing licence following the grant of the new application. 

188 ELLIPSIS IMMERSIVE THEATRE, 132 GOSWELL ROAD, EC1V 7DY - NEW PREMIS
[...]
rities.

In summary, the residents were concerned that the application depended on good will from 
the applicant.  They would not want the applicant to breach their conditions and this was an 
opportunity to set boundaries. They raised concerns regarding the number of people, the 
hours and the use of the premises seven days a week.  They would like the last entry ticket 
to be sold at 8.30pm.  Normal levels of talking by patrons could still disturb residents. The 
applicant stated that this would be a theatrical experience and would be concerned if 
dispersal was agreed onto Goswell Road only.

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Ellipsis Immersive 

Theatre, 132 Goswell Road, EC1V 7DY be granted to allow:-

1) The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises from 10am to 11pm Sunday 
to Thursday and 10am to midnight Friday and Saturday.

2) Provision of regulated entertainment of plays, films, live music, recorded music and 
performance of dance from 10am to 11pm Sunday to Thursday and 10am to 
midnight Friday and Saturday.

3) Late night refreshment from 11pm to midnight Friday and Saturday.

4) Opening hours of the premises from 10am to 11.30pm Sunday to Thursday and 
10am to half past midnight Friday and Saturday.

5) The premises licence will be time limited and lapse on 29 February 2020

2) That conditions detailed on pages 231 and 232 of the agenda be applied to the licence.

REASONS FOR DECISION
This was a new application for a premises licence in the Bunhill Cumulative Impact Area. 
Licensing Policy 2 and 3 and 6 were applicable.

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered all the written submissions and the oral 
submissions made at the hearing. The oral submissions were from the applicants’ legal 
representative and various residents.

No written or verbal submissions were made by any of the responsible authorities to the 
application.

The application was for the premises licence to be time limited and to lapse on
[...]
nking, alcohol being served without food, the lack of table 
service and asked that these be additional conditions to the licence. The applicant’s 
representative reminded the Sub-Committee that planning and licensing were separate 
regimes. 

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of The Long Table, Old 

Street Yard (fronting 32-37 Featherstone Street) EC1 be granted to allow:-

a) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises from 10am until 
11pm Monday to Saturday and from 10am until 10.30 on Sundays and in respect of 
the ground floor 10am until 10.30 on Mondays to Sundays.

b) Opening hours from 10am until 11.30pm Monday to Saturday and from 10am until 
11pm on Sundays.     

2) That conditions detailed on pages 269 and 270 of the agenda shall be applied to the 
licence.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application papers, the written 
representations by residents, the oral submission by the Applicants’ representative and the 
oral submission by one resident.

The application was for a new premises licence within the Bunhill Cumulative Impact Area. 
The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that no representations had been made by the 
Responsible Authorities. 

The business operated from the premises would be an enterprise and training company, 
providing a café and restaurant areas on the ground and lower ground floors. The hours 
requested were within the core hours and the off sales will be restricted to re-sealed bottles 
of wine.

The Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied that the application if granted with the 
stipulated conditions, would fall within the exceptions to the Bunhill Cumulative Impact 
Policy. The Licensing Sub-Committee concluded that the business would support the wider 
cultural offer in the area, the hours were consistent with framework hours, and the 
application granted should not cause public nuisance or cause a negative cumulative 
impact.

The application granted with conditions was proportionate and reasonable taking all the 
representations into account.

190 B AND D SUPERMARKET, 156 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, N7 7PL - PREMISES LICENCE 
VARIATION (Item B4)
The licensing officer reported that a petition had been received in support of the application.  
The applicant had stated that he would amend the hour for sale of alcohol to 8am from 6am 
but the authority had not received this notification in writing. 

The licensing authority reported that they were particularly concerned with the early start 
time and the impact on street drinkers, these hours were outside core policy hours and the 
applicant had not demonstrated how he could operate in the cumulative impact area.  The 

Page 9



Licensing Sub Committee B -  29 January 2018

10

applicant would need to demonstrate how he would not add to the problems in the area and 
how he would operate after 11pm.

The police reported that 33% of crimes in the area took place after 11pm. They accepted 
that there were premises that were already in the area but they had seen nothing in the 
application about how the applicant would address the issues of cumulative impact in the 
area. 

The licensee reported that 100 people had signed a petition in support of his application.  
The offences that took place after 11pm were not alcohol related offences.  He had CCTV 
and supplied it straight away when required.  He had passed underage tests. 

In response to questions the applicant stated he had a refusal book and did not sell to 
underage or drunk people.  He did not think that the sale of alcohol had an impact on the 
problems in Seven Sisters Road.  He did not think that opening later would cause further 
problems. 

The police asked if he could bring back the hours for the sale of alcohol to 11pm and the 
applicant stated that he would not be agreeable to doing that as it would create problems.  
There were 24 hour premises nearby.

RESOLVED
That the application for a pre
[...]
ns, specifically around the use of the 

equipment to limit the noise levels at the premises. 

 

Page 73



S:\Public_Protection\Comm\Licences\PREM-LICENSING\S\SevenSistersRd-152\Review-15Jan18\Reps\LARep.docx-FN 

Page 2 of 3 

Licensing and Pollution Officers have tried to work with the premises, in order to avoid formal 

enforcement action.  This work included inviting the premises into Licensing Officer panel in 

December 2016 to speak to them about their conduct and offer support on improving their 

operation and compliance.  

 

As a result of the aforementioned panel meeting, the premises made an application for a 

minor variation to add additional conditions onto the premises licence, which were 

recommended by the Police Licensing Team.  

 

Licensing Officers have visited the premises on a number of occasions.  The main reason for 

the visits was concerning issues in respect of noise prevention and responsible management 

at the premises following noise complaints from residents local to the premises.  

 

In addition to complains about music noise from the premises, the Licensing Team have also 

received complaints about noise from people leaving the premises and noise from people 

playing pool at a table in a back room at the premises. 

 

When Officers investigated the allegation of the noise from the pool table, Officers found the 

premises had amended the premises layout of the premises on both the ground floor and in 

the basement. The main change was moving the kitchen to create the room for the pool 

table. The room the pool table is in is not large enough to fit the table and people around it 

safely. The changes made inside the premises mean that the premises layout does not 

reflect the layout on the plans held on file.  At the time of writing this representation, no 

application has been made to rectify this inconsistency.    

 

This inconsistency from the prescribed premises layout on the plan held on file and the 

actu
[...]
~f ~ ~ ~ .\, •• .• \ 4.,. 
e-:'f~--~v~~~~-····· ~\. \. 

•.;• h•Mid ~~··_,~ . ' ..... . ..... 
~fl,l\;o Row;::_: ~~~~_... 
')·f · .. J..-•'-.J'· ·~· IIfN['N~ 

- 1I5QI 

. . . . . . . . . ·. , ... 
!L~~~~~~r~ gv~oln~~ .• ~~ 

I 
Contact Us I About GIS Team I Pata Llbr;uy 

http:/ /gisappint/Map That/Defaul t.aspx 

. 
. . . . . 

······················• 

...... ;:;····\J\, .... • 
: . 

...... 
. 

A. ;·· . . 

~-~ t .. 
• .. ! 

~ -·········· ·\ 
\ .. ······~ . . . . . . 
.....___., • I 

... "''1::''""'' • 'U.L ... 

, .... " ..... , ........ ······················· 
\~s¢<~ . . 

. ... ~···· ··· ···· ··· 

. ..... 

\ ~ 
.. , ......... ··: .·· ·. v ...3 "' •• '. 

- ] 
u;) Copyrlqht 2013 cadi ne Limited V3 

07/02/2018 

P
age 104


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 Afasika Bar and Restaurant, 152 Seven Sisters Road, N7 7PL - Premises licence review
	ADP7A90.tmp
	Subject: PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW APPLICATION
	5.1 To determine the application to review the premises licence under Section 52 of the Licensing Act.
	a) to modify the conditions of the licence; and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are altered, omitted or any new condition is added;
	b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
	c) to remove the designated premises supervisor;
	d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
	e) to revoke the licence;
	f) the Committee also have the option to leave the licence in its existing state;
	g) the Committee also has the power in relation to steps a) and b) to provide that the modification and exclusion only has effect for a limited period not exceeding three months.


	B2 Ground Control Cafe, 61 Amwell Street, EC1R 1UR - New premises licence
	Report - 26 March 2018
	Report - 26 March 2018
	Report - 26 March 2018
	Representation - Redacted
	New-1Feb18-Plans
	Report - 26 March 2018
	New-1Feb18-SitePlan






Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee B -  26 March 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  26 March 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Alex Diner (Chair), Aysegul Erdogan and Diarmaid Ward

Councillor Alex Diner in the Chair

192 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Alex Diner welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

193 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
There were no apologies for absence.

194 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members. 

195 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

196 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda.

197 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

198 AFASIKA BAR AND RESTAURANT, 152 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, N7 7PL - PREMISES 
LICENCE REVIEW (Item B1)
The licensing officer reported that an acoustic report had been circulated.  This would be 
interleaved with the agenda papers.  It was also noted that there was a rear smoking area 
indicated on the plan submitted with the acoustic report but on a recent visit by licensing 
officers this did not exist.

The noise officer reported that there had been many intervention attempts made with the 
licensee which had been unsuccessful.  A noise abatement notice was served in November 
2017 and a contravention of this notice was witnessed on the 29 January 2018.  This was 
also after the review had been served. A warrant to seize equipment was applied for on the 
1 February but this was defective.  It had also been necessary to attend on the 11 February 
and 25 March following noise complaints. The limiter had been found to be on the floor and 
not locked away.  Mr Kidane had an interest in the premises as early as June 2015, was 
present at the officer panel in February 2016 prior to the transfer in January 2017.  The 
noise officer had not changed the recommendation and she considered that the hours 
should be in line with the cumulative policy hours for bars and restaurants.  She did not 
believe the situation would improve unless the hours were cut back.  The acoustic 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  26 March 2018

2

consultant had made recommendations but the work would need to be costed and it would 
need to be carried out. The anti-social behaviour team reported that the noise service had 
been called on Sunday 25 March at 2.14am. They noted that they could hear loud music in 
the communal area which was lowered before they reached the complainants flat.  It was 
believed that the doorman saw the noise team arrive and lowered the music. There were a 
group of people outside who were rowdy and trying to gain entry into the venue.  They 
spent about 10/15 minutes shouting at the doorman.  On numerous occasions the noise 
team had advised the licensee about the noise issues.  Music was lowered for a short time 
but then the noise increased. It was noted that music would need to be limited to 90dB.  The 
music was not controlled by the licensee, even after the review application. 

In response to questions, the noise officer stated that a revocation had not been 
recommended as it was considered that a reduction in hours would reduce the nuisance as 
the consumption of alcohol would be reduced. 

The police spoke in support of the review. He stated that the level of intoxication was the 
main reason for the violent crime associated with the venue.  At an incident in January 
2018, the victim had been drinking.  In February there were five breaches identified. At a 
visit in March, 3 further breaches were witnessed.  On the 11 March there were 20/30 males 
congregating outside the venue who were observed to be highly intoxicated.  In the early 
hours of the 25 March there had been a call to the control room as three males were highly 
intoxicated and were trying to gain entry.  He considered that if the premises had restaurant 
hours this would minimise the issues.

The Licensing Authority reported that after many discussions with the licensee and an 
officer panel issues had not improved.  The hours should be reduced to restaurant hours 
and noise measures undertaken. A minor variation had not yet been made to amend the 
premises layout. In response to a question it was noted that the kitchen had been reduced 
in size to create room for a pool table at the rear of the ground floor.

The licensee reported that he had spoken to a builder about the works recommended in the 
noise survey and was going to meet him this evening. He did not accept that his customers 
were drunk.  He would have three security officers and was happy to work with the police. 
He tried to keep music low.  He did not accept under 25s or customers who were drunk.  He 
reported incidents to the police and would have an ID scanner in place after 10pm.  The 
licensee’s representative stated that the customers dispersed when they left the premises.  
Intoxicated customers were not served. The premises had a capacity of 60 persons and 
there was no vertical drinking.  An ID scanner had been installed so that it would be known 
if the people outside were customers from the premises. They had consulted with the 
acoustic engineer and were working with the police and the council.  He said that if the 
hours were reduced this would break his business. He considered that he should be given 
six months to implement the works and engage with the police and then review if 
necessary.  They would be fully compliant with the sound limiter.

The acoustic engineer reported that he had been calibrating the sound limiter regularly.  
There had been recent noise complaints and access had been obtained to local resident 
property.  The limiter would need to be set at 91dB in order to be inaudible to local 
residents.  Sound proofing was poor and the noise from the snooker room affected the 
resident at the rear of the property.  A fire alarm system had been recently installed.  Sound 
proofing work could be carried out if the licensee had the inclination or the money to do so. 
The noise in the premises could be prevented if the works were carried out and the noise 
outside could be prevented with additional security.

In response to questions, the licensee stated that they did not serve customers when they 
were drunk and with the ID scanner they would be able to confirm if customers outside were 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  26 March 2018

3

from the premises.  He stated that customers were not drunk when leaving premises.  The 
licensee stated that it was a club and the security officer stated it was a bar.  The acoustic 
consultant stated that when he had been to the premises, people had been eating food in 
the evening.  The licensee stated that they served food until the morning. The licensee’s 
representative stated that when people were denied entry they stayed outside trying to get 
in. They were not customers. The licensee was doing his best and was planning to spend 
over £20000 on the premises. 

In summary, the noise officer reported that the problem had not yet been resolved despite 
repeated interventions.  The music volume increased at 2am at the same time the anti-
social behaviour phone lines closed. The premises were still exceeding noise levels set. 
The speakers were not protected and had the volume controls set at the rear. She had no 
confidence that the licensee would be able to run the premises properly.  The people 
outside were his responsibility. In August 2017 customers were drinking and smoking 
outside the entrance door, and this was still happening.

The police officer stated that an officer panel was held in December 2016 to try and resolve 
the issues and yet they were still ongoing.  At the police licensing visit in February, 
customers had been hostile to the police.  A police call on the 11 March noted that patrons 
were intoxicated and hostile.  The premises closed late and was still causing issues. 

The licensing authority reported that there had been no improvement during the last couple 
of years and customers were still causing problems.  Even on the 11 March there were 
customers fighting outside the premises.  She asked that the hours be reduced to 
restaurant hours.

The security officer reported that incidents were from customers from neighbouring bars 
who come over to the premises and tried to enter.  Security required body cams and one 
more steward. This was not a nightclub or bar and alcohol was mostly sold with food.  
Customers could talk loudly and it was stated that one more chance should be given. 

RESOLVED
That the premises licence, in respect of Afasika Bar and Restaurant, 152 Seven Sisters 
Road, N7 7PL be modified as follows:-

a) To remove the deregulation of live and recorded music from the premises licence in 
order to enforce the relevant condition in relation to the playing of music on the 
ground floor.

b) To reduce the hours for the sale of alcohol, the provision of live music, the playing of 
recorded music, the performance of dance and the provision of late night 
refreshment to 8 am to 11pm Sunday to Thursday and 8am to midnight on Friday 
and Saturday. 

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Licensing Sub-Committee reached the decision having considered the Licensing Act 
2003 as amended, the regulations, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.

The application for review of the licence was brought by the Pollution Team. Written 
representations were received from Anne Brothers (Noise Team), the Licensing Authority, 
the Metropolitan Police and two local residents.



Licensing Sub Committee B -  26 March 2018

4

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the written representation as well as the verbal 
submissions made by the Licensing Authority, the Noise Team, the Police and the Anti-
Social Behaviour Team, the respondent, his solicitor and his sound expert.

It was agreed by all parties that the Licensing Authority had engaged with the licensee on 
various occasions since 2016. Complaints had been received from residents since then and 
breaches of the licence conditions had occurred around the use of the equipment to limit 
noise levels at the premises.

The Licensing Authority and Noise Team had tried to work with the premises. This included 
inviting the licensee to a Licensing Officer panel in December 2016.

Licensing officers had visited the premises on many occasions, the main cause of these 
visits being the noise issues and irresponsible management.

The Licensing Authority expressed their concern about the premises operating as a late 
night music venue right next to blocks of flats and recommended the measures as set out 
by the Pollution Team.

The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that the Pollution Team had been aware of noise calls 
in relation to the premises in question since September 2016 which continued throughout 
2017 and in to 2018. The details of the levels of noise and the various complaints and 
incidents were documented in the written submissions of the Pollution Team. This had 
extended so far as to the Council obtaining a Noise Abatement Notice against the premises 
and to obtain a warrant to seize noise equipment from the premises.

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the representations made by the 
respondent and his representatives. 

There appeared to be an inability and or unwillingness on the part of management to control 
the level of noise emanating from the premises especially late at night and in the very early 
morning.  The Licensing Sub-Committee seriously considered revocation of the licence but 
decided that the proportionate decision at this stage to promote the licensing objectives 
would not be to revoke the licence but to instead reduce the hours of trading as per the 
recommendations of the Noise Team and the Licensing Authority.

The Licensing Sub-Committee accordingly decided to reduce the hours and to remove the 
deregulation of live and recorded music from the premises licence. This was considered a 
reasonable and proportionate response to the application at this stage.

199 GROUND CONTROL CAFE, 61 AMWELL STREET, EC1R 1UR - NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE (Item B2)
The applicant stated that she had some customers that had asked if they could have 
alcohol with their lunch and had suggested to her that an alcohol licence would be a good 
idea. The shop was in a residential area and the landlord, who lived above the shop was 
concerned about noise so she had agreed with him that initially the alcohol would be sold 
until 3pm for a trial period.  She had been running the premises for six years and alcohol 
served would not be cheap.  Alcohol sold would be wine and perhaps a craft beer or 
cocktail.  She wanted to keep good relations with neighbours.  It was a small premises and 
only 10 people could sit outside and six at the most on the terrace.

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Ground Control Café, 61 

Amwell Street, EC1R 1UR be granted to allow:-



Licensing Sub Committee B -  26 March 2018

5

a) The supply of alcohol, for consumption on the premises from 12:00 noon until 8:30 
pm Monday to Sunday. 

b) Opening hours to be:- from 12:00 noon until 8.30pm Monday to Sunday.

2) That conditions outlined in appendix 3 and detailed on page 103 of the agenda be 
applied to the licence.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 3.  The premises fall within the 
Clerkenwell cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable presumption 
that applications for new premises licences that are likely to add to the existing cumulative 
impact will normally be refused following the receipt of representations, unless the applicant 
can demonstrate in the operation schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact 
on one or more of the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had accepted conditions from the Police and 
the Noise Team and as a result had no objections from any responsible authority. There 
had been objections from two local residents and a local business owner. They were not 
present at the meeting.

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the framework hours specified, 
the premises were not alcohol led and there would be no vertical drinking and as a result fell 
within the exceptions set out in the Clerkenwell Cumulative Impact Policy. The Sub-
Committee was satisfied that, with the hours of operation and the proposed conditions, the 
grant of the premises licence would not add to the existing cumulative impact and the 
licensing objectives would be promoted.

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm

CHAIR


